MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN ACTION NETWORK AND

ARENA UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT

This Agreement is to serve as a Memorandum of Understanding between Action Network and the Arena Union Elementary School (AUES) for the term of February 1, 2023 to June 10, 2023.

Action Network shall provide a Licensed Therapist (LMFT) for 8 hours per week for the following services:

- Collaborate with staff to develop individual, group and class intervention plans
- Family group and individual counseling (IEP priority)
- Case management
- Coordinate Action Network services, such as after school SEL programs, weekly SEL coaching sessions and PEI
- Collaborate with staff on implementing MTSS priorities such as school wide SEL and PBIS
- Supervise Action Network service providers
- Prevention Education and guest speakers for sensitive health topics, and as needed as part of student education, parent education, and community resource facilitation.
- Referrals to Bilingual, Culturally Competent Family Strengthening services.
- Referrals and warm hand offs for needed support with individual therapy, or facilitation
 of follow up services in collaboration with local mental health providers (ex. SCHIP,
 Private Providers, RCS or RCMS).
- Ensure collaborative partnership and outcomes.

Both AN and AUES will note:

- All protocol for Mandated Reporters will be followed. Communication around safety issues will be done promptly and in compliance with HIPAA and FERPA guidelines.
- In the case of Minor Consent related issues, students may self-refer with the help of a trusted adult, or student but all safety and school check out policies still apply. Students are required to check out and check in at the PAUSD Office.
- FSP and LC will inform one another of relevant schedule changes for set Prevention Education meetings, support groups or required family meetings. School office will inform students and families of changes as needed.
- As needed, Quarterly meetings may be requested and take place between Action Network and PAUSD to evaluate services and improve communication or delivery.

AUES shall:

Pay invoices monthly to Action Network monthly.

PAUSD will provide payment to Action Network monthly upon receipt of invoices from AN for the above provided AN services throughout the service time. This MOU shall be effective February 1, 2023, to June 10, 2023, with the total sum for all contracted services at for this period at \$1800 a month. Either Party has a right to terminate the MOU upon a 30-day notice to the other party.

This MOU can be changed if merited by time or student need with the agreement of both entities.

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement to take effect for the period of February 1, 2023 to June 10, 2023.

Thais Mazur, Executive Director Action Network

Date:

2-8-2023

Warren Galletti, Superintendent of Point Arena Schools.

Date: